

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD G. TATUM, Individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO. et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES AND THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

HOLLIS T. HURD
The Benefits Department
Penn Center West Three
Pittsburgh, PA 15276
(412) 788-2334

SUSAN RELAND
LYNN DUDLEY
American Benefits Council
1212 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700
Counsel for American Benefits Council

STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ELLEN DUNHAM BRYANT
Counsel of Record
National Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae and Motion for Leave to File	1
Argument	3
A. The Proposition that Fiduciaries Have a Duty to “Veto” Plan Amendments that Fail to Meet Fiduciary Standards Would Nullify the Right of the Sponsor to Amend its Employee Benefit Plans free from Fiduciary Responsibility.	4
B. The Text of ERISA Refutes the Notion That Fiduciaries Have a Duty to “Veto” Plan Amendments that Do Not Measure Up to Fiduciary Standards.	7
C. The Proposition that Fiduciaries Have a Duty to “Veto” Plan Amendments that Fail to Meet Fiduciary Standards Is Unworkable Because It Would Prevent Plan Amendments Disadvantageous to Participants.	13
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Enron Corp. Securities Derivative and ERISA Litigation</i> , 284 F.Supp.2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	17
<i>In Re Sears, Roebuck & Co. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 02 C8324, 2004 WL 407007 (N. D. Ill. March 3, 2004)	16
<i>Laborer’s National Pension Fund v. Northern Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. IPALCO Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 402253 (S.D. Ind. 2003)	17
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	8

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29	2
